cumulative-effect adjustment as of the date of adoption. In July 2015, the FASB voted to defer the effective date by one year to annual and interim years
beginning after December 15, 2017 (April 1, 2018 for the Company). Early adoption is permitted, but no earlier than the original effective date of annual and
interim periods beginning after December 15, 2016 (April 1, 2017 for the Company). The Company is currently determining its implementation approach and
evaluating the impact of adopting this update on its Consolidated Financial Statements.

Requirements for Reporting Discontinued Operations

   In April 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-08, Reporting Discontinued Operations and Disclosures of Disposals of Components of an Entity. This new
guidance raises the threshold for a disposal to qualify as discontinued operations and requires new disclosures for individually material disposal transactions
that do not meet the definition of a discontinued operation. Under the new standard, companies report discontinued operations when they have a disposal
that represents a strategic shift that has or will have a major impact on operations or financial results. This update was applied

8

   March 31, 2015

December 31, 2015
Effect of Change

Originally
Reported  As Adjusted  Effect of Change

Prepaid expenses and other  $ (1,331) $ 55,506 $ 54,057 $ (1,449)
Other assets   (604)  13,745  12,167  (1,578)
Long-term debt   (1,935)  476,057  473,030  (3,027)

Table of Contents

TAKE-TWO INTERACTIVE SOFTWARE, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

prospectively beginning April 1, 2015 and did not have an impact on our Consolidated Financial Statements.

2. MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

   In March 2007, we entered into a management services agreement, which was renewed in May 2011 (as amended, the "2011 Management Agreement")
with ZelnickMedia Corporation ("ZelnickMedia") pursuant to which ZelnickMedia provided us with certain management, consulting and executive level